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WARNING: Non-observance of the safety
rules while working with the hot air tool
can lead to fire, explosion, electric shock or

burns. Read the operating instructions before using
the tool and always observe the safety rules. Save
these instructions and give them to persons that have
not been instructed before they use the tool.

WARNING: A damaged casing or an ope-
ned unit can lead to a hazardous electric
shock. Do not open the unit and do not put

a damaged unit into operation. Do not drill into the
casing, e.g., to attach a company label. Before any
work on the unit, pull the mains plug.

WARNING: A damaged power cord can
lead to a hazardous electric shock. Check
the power cord regularly. Do not operate

the unit when the power cord is damaged. Always
have a damaged cord replaced through a specialist.
Do not wrap the cord around the unit and protect it
from oil, heat and sharp edges. Do not carry the unit
by the cord and do not use the cord to pull the plug
from the outlet.

WARNING: Do not work in rain or in a
moist or wet environment. This can lead to
a hazardous electric shock. Keep the unit

dry. Store the unit in a dry location when not in use.
Consider the weather conditions. Do not work in wet
sanitary facilities. Avoid body contact with groun-
ded cables or surfaces, such as pipes, radiators,
ranges and refrigerators. 

WARNING: Connect power tools that are
used in the open via a residual current cir-
cuit breaker (RCCB).
WARNING: Danger of explosion! The hot air
tool can explosively ignite combustible fluids
and gases. Do not work in a potentially

explosive environment. Check the surrounding
before starting to work. Do not work on fuels or gas
containers or in their vicinity, even when they are
empty.

WARNING: Danger of fire! Heat can reach
combustible materials that are hidden behind
coverings, in ceilings, floors or cavities, and

ignite them. Inspect the work area before starting to
work and in case of doubt, abstain from using the
hot air tool. Do not point the unit at the same spot for
extended periods.

WARNING: Danger of fire! An unsupervised
operating hot air tool can set fire to objects
that are close by. The unit must be supervised

at all times during operation. When allowing the
switched off unit to cool down, always place it down
vertical and standing. Allow the unit to cool down
completely.

WARNING: Danger of fire! When working
plastics, varnish or similar materials, gases
develop that are easily inflammable and can

lead to explosions. Be prepared for flames to deve-
lop and keep suitable fire-extinguishing means at
hand.

WARNING: Danger of intoxication! When
working plastics, varnish or similar materials,
gases develop that can be aggressive or

toxic. Avoid breathing in vapours, even when they
appear to be harmless. Always provide for good
ventilation of the work area or wear a respirator.

WARNING: Danger of injury! The hot air jet
can injure persons or animals. Touching the
hot tube of the heating element or the nozzle

leads to skin burns. Keep children and other persons
away from the unit. Do not touch the tube of the hea-
ting element or the nozzle when they are hot. Do not
use the unit as a hair dryer; it develops much more
heat than a hair dryer. Do not use the unit to heat up
fluids or to dry objects or materials that are
destroyed through the influence of hot air.

WARNING: Unintentional starting or unex-
pected switching on of the heating element
after actuation of the thermal relay can lead

to injuries. Make sure that the switch is set to OFF
when connecting the unit to the mains supply. Switch
the unit OFF when the thermal relay has actuated.

WARNING: Danger of injury! Using an air-
flow reflection nozzle that is not suitable for
your unit can lead to burns. Use only original

accessories for your model that are listed in these
operating instructions.

WARNING: Danger of injury and fire! The
hot air tool is dangerous for children. Keep
the hot air tool out of the reach of children
DANGER: Danger of overheating! Incorrect
handling can lead to an accumulation of heat
and thus damage the unit. Do not operate the

unit when it is placed down horizontally or when
pointed downward. The air-intake opening and the
nozzle must not be covered. Use only nozzles that
are suitable for your unit.

Recycle raw materials instead of disposing
as waste. The unit, accessories and packag-
ing should be sorted for environmentally-

friendly recycling.

 Safety Rules
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS*
This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this
plug is intended to fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug.
If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not modify the plug in any way.

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Warning: Extreme care should be taken when stripping paint. The peelings, residue and vapors of paint may con-

tain lead, which is poisonous. Any pre-1977 paint may contain lead and paint applied to homes prior
to 1950 is likely to contain lead. Once deposited on surfaces, hand to mouth contact can result in the
ingestion of lead. Exposure to even low levels of lead can cause irreversible brain and nervous system
damage; young and unborn children are particularly vulnerable.

Before beginning any paint removal process you should determine whether the paint you are removing
contains lead. This can be done by your local health department or by a professional who uses a paint
analyzer to check the lead content of the paint to be removed. LEAD-BASED PAINT SHOULD ONLY BE
REMOVED BY A PROFESSIONAL AND SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED USING A HEAT GUN.

Persons removing paint should follow these guidelines:
1. Move the work piece outdoors. If this is not possible, keep the work area well ventilated. Open the windows and

put an exhaust fan in one of them. Be sure the fan is moving the air from inside to outside.
2. Remove or cover any carpets, rugs, furniture, clothing, cooking utensils and air ducts.
3. Place drop cloths in the work area to catch any paint chips or peelings. Wear protective clothing such as extra

work shirts, overalls and hats.
4. Work in one room at a time. Furnishings should be removed or placed in the center of the room and covered.

Work areas should be sealed off from the rest of the dwelling by sealing doorways with drop cloths.
5. Children, pregnant or potentially pregnant women and nursing mothers should not be present in the work area

until the work is done and all clean up is complete.
6.* Wear dust respirator mask or a dual filter (dust and fume) respirator mask which has been approved by the

Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), the National Institute of Safety and Health (NIOSH),
or the United States Bureau of Mines. These masks and replaceable filters are readily available at major hard-
ware stores. Be sure the mask fits. Beards and facial hair may keep masks from sealing properly. Change filters
often. DISPOSABLE PAPER MASKS ARE NOT ADEQUATE.

7. Use caution when operating the heat gun. Keep the heat gun moving as excessive heat will generate fumes which
can be inhaled by the operator.

8. Keep food and drink out of the work area. Wash hands, arms and face and rinse mouth before eating or drink-
ing. Do not smoke or chew gum or tobacco in the work area.

9. Clean up all removed paint and dust by wet mopping the floors. Use a wet cloth to clean all walls, sills and any
other surface where paint or dust is clinging. DO NOT SWEEP, DRY DUST OR VACUUM. Use a high phosphate
detergent or trisodium phosphate (TSP) to wash and mop areas.

10.At the end of each work session put the paint chips and debris in a double plastic bag, close it with tape or twist
ties and dispose of properly.

11.Remove protective clothing and work shoes in the work area to avoid carrying dust into the rest to the dwelling.
Wash work clothes separately. Wipe shoes off with a wet rag that is then washed with the work clothes. Wash
hair and body thoroughly with soap and water.

 
*  Applicable for cUL listed products only. 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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When observing the safety rules and using the original accessories, this hot air tool is intended for all appli-
cations with hot air that are listed in these operating instruction

A falling down nozzle can set an object on fire. Nozzles must be mounted firmly and secure on the
unit.
Touching a hot nozzle can lead to serious burns. Before attaching or replacing a nozzle, allow the
unit to cool down completely or use a suitable tool.
A hot nozzle can set a surface on fire. Place down hot nozzles only on fire-proof surfaces.

An incorrect or defective nozzle can lead to heat accumulation and damage the unit. Use only origi-
nal nozzles according to the table that are suitable for your unit.

 Technical Data

A B C
Voltage [V] 230 120 100 230 120 100 230 120 100
Frequency [Hz] 50/60 50/60 50/60
Power [W] 1600 1200 1100 1800 1400 1200 2000 1500 1300
Current con-
sumption 

[A]
7 10 11 8 12 12 9 13 13

Switch positions 0 - l - ll 0 - l - ll 0 - l
Position I II I II I II Manually adjustable Electronically adjustable and controlled

Temperature [°C] 350 500 500 500 100–550 80–550 80–550 80–650 80–650 80–650
[°F] 660 930 930 930 210–1020 180–1020 180–1020 180–1200 180–1200 180–1200
Position I II I II I II I II I II I II Electronically adjustable

Air flow [l/min] 350 500 250 400 250 400 250 550 250 450 250 450 200–550 200–500 200–500
[cfm] 12.5 17.5 8.8 14 8.8 14 8.8 19.5 8.8 16 8.8 16 7–19.5 7–17.5 7–17.5

Weight 
with cord

[kg] 0.68 0.74 0.74 0.72 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.84 0.84
[lbs] 1.5 1.63 1.63 1.6 1.72 1.72 1.72 1.85 1.85

Dimensions
L x B x H

[mm] 230 x 80 x 240
[inch] 9.1 x 3.2 x 9.5

Protection class II/  (Double insulated)

 Intended Use

Applications A B C
Shrinking of shrinkdown tubing, solder connectors and solder terminals, packaging and electrical
components. � � �

Deforming of articles made from acrylic, PVC, and polystyrene, tubing, plates and profiles, as well as
moist woods. � � �

Welding of thermoplastic polymer, flooring materials of PVC and linoleum, PVC-coated fabric, tar-
paulins and foils. � �

Soldering of tin, special silver solder, SMD elements, cable lugs, and for loosening soldered connec-
tions. � �

Paint removal - Removal of old and even thick coatings of oil paint, varnish and synthetic plaster. � � �

Drying of colour shade samples, filler, adhesives, construction joints and stucco forms. � � �

Joining adhesives – Large-surface gluing with contact adhesives, activation of pressure-sensitive
adhesives, acceleration of bonding processes, releasing of bonding points as well as releasing or
bonding of edge band or venee.

� � �

Defrosting of icy stairs and steps, door locks, trunk lids, car doors or water pipes, as well as for
defrosting refrigerators and ice boxes. � � �

Disinfection – With hot air of 600 °C, you can quickly rid animal sties/stables of bacteria. Wood-
worm infestation can be controlled (Caution: Danger of fire! Do not heat up the wooden surface exces-
sively).

� �

 Attaching the Nozzle onto the Heating-element Tube 3

A � � �

B � � � �

C � � � � � � � �
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Observe the mains voltage: The voltage of the power source must agree with the value given on the name-
plate of the unit. Extension cords must have a conductor cross section of 2 x 1.5 mm2 min.
Switching On:

: Set the switch 1 to I or II.
: Set the switch 1 to I or II. Set the temperature 

controller 2 as required.

: Set the switch 1 to I. Select the desired pro-
gram or program the temperature and air flow 
as required (see “Settings”).

Switching Off:
Set the switch 1 to 0.
To cool the unit off, set the switch 1 to II and the tem-
perature controller 2 to MIN. When the unit has 
cooled off, set the switch 1 to 0.

To cool off the unit, have it operate on COOL 
DOWN (see “Settings”).
When the unit has cooled off, set the switch 1 to 0.

Begin the selection with the SELECT pushbutton (menu). Note: When an indication flashes in the display, a
change can be initiated with either PLUS or MINUS. Repeated actuation of SELECT leads to the next step.
Language selection, temperatur

Selecting the function program

The keyword of the selected function program is indicated by flashing. Longer text begins to move after 2 sec-
onds and returns to the keyword after 2 passes. Within this period, the SELECT pushbutton can be pressed
again to adjust the temperature or the air flow.
Selecting STANDBY or COOL DOWN

– Select STANDBY when interrupting your work for short time. The energy absorption is reduced.
– At the end of your work, always select COOL DOWN. When the unit has cooled off, switch it off and pull

the plug from the receptacle.

 Putting into Operation

A

B

C

 Adjusting the Settings on the Display 2 C

ENGLISH

PORTUGUES

MENU
SELECT

2 sec 1 x

MENU
SELECT

1 x

MENU
SELECT

1 x

MENU
SELECT

CELSIUS

FAHRENHEIT

SAVE

RESET

1. 1-Free setting 80 °C/5 8. Welding PPEPDM 280 °C/5
2. 2-Free setting 80 °C/5 9. Welding HD-PE 300 °C/3
3. Shrinking 450 °C/5 10. Welding PP 320 °C/3
4. Forming 500 °C/4 11. Welding PVC-U 340 °C/3
5. Soldering copper 650 °C/3 12. Welding ABS 360 °C/3
6. Drying paint 650 °C/5 13. Welding PC 370 °C/3
7. Paint stripping 425 °C/5 14. Welding floor-foil 450 °C/3

1-FREE

WELDING

MENU
SELECT

1 x 1 x

MENU
SELECT

1 x

MENU
SELECT

MENU
SELECT

COOL DOWN STAND-BYSTANDBY STANDBY
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AVERTISSEMENT : Lors du travail avec l’appareil à
air chaud, le non-respect des instructions de sécurité
peut provoquer un incendie, une explosion, une

décharge électrique ou des brûlures. Avant d’utiliser
l’appareil, lire les instructions d’utilisation et respecter toujours
les instructions de sécurité. Conserver les instructions d’utilisa-
tion et les donner à une personne non-initiée avant que celle-ci
ne travaille avec cet appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT : Un carter endommagé ou un
appareil ouvert peut provoquer une décharge élec-
trique mortelle. Ne pas ouvrir l’appareil et ne pas
mettre en service un appareil endommagé. Ne pas

perforer le carter, par ex. pour y fixer la plaque caractéristique.
Avant d'effectuer des travaux sur l'appareil, retirer la fiche de
la prise de courant.

AVERTISSEMENT : Un câble de raccordement
endommagé peut provoquer une décharge élec-
trique mortelle. Vérifier régulièrement le câble de rac-
cordement. Ne jamais utiliser un appareil dont le

câble est endommagé. Faire toujours remplacer un câble
endommagé par un spécialiste. Ne pas enrouler le câble sur
l’appareil et ne pas mettre l’appareil en contact avec des huiles,
une source de chaleur ou des bords tranchants. Ne pas soulever
l’appareil par le câble et ne pas retirer la fiche de la prise de
courant en tirant sur le câble.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas travailler sous la pluie ou
dans un environnement humide ou mouillé. Ceci
peut provoquer une décharge électrique mortelle.
Maintenir l’appareil sec. Lorsque l’appareil n’est pas

utilisé, le ranger dans un endroit sec. Tenir compte des conditi-
ons météorologiques. Ne pas travailler dans des salles de bains
humides. Ne pas toucher des conduites ou appareils de l’isola-
tion domestiques reliés à la terre, tels que tuyaux, radiateurs,
cuisinières ou réfrigérateurs. 

AVERTISSEMENT : Brancher les outils électriques qui
sont utilisés à l’extérieur sur un disjoncteur différentiel.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’explosion ! L’appareil à
air chaud peut enflammer de façon explosive des
liquides et gaz inflammables. Ne pas travailler dans
un environnement présentant des risques d’explosion.

Avant de commencer les travaux, inspecter les lieux. Ne pas tra-
vailler à proximité ou sur des carburants ou conteneurs de gaz,
même si ceux-ci sont vides.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’incendie ! La chaleur
peut atteindre des matériaux inflammables qui sont
cachés derrière des revêtements, dans des plafonds,
des sols ou des espaces creux et les enflammer.

Avant de commencer les travaux, vérifier la zone de travail et
au cas où la situation ne serait pas claire, renoncer à l’utilisation
de l’appareil à air chaud. Ne pas garder l’appareil trop longt-
emps orienté sur le même endroit.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’incendie ! Un appareil à
air chaud non surveillé peut enflammer des objets se
trouvant à proximité. Toujours utiliser l’appareil sous
surveillance. Une fois l’appareil arrêté, le mettre dans

une position verticale pour le laisser refroidir. Laisser refroidir
complètement l’appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’incendie ! Le travail sur
des matières plastiques, des vernis ou des matériaux
similaires peut générer des gaz facilement inflam-
mables qui peuvent exploser. S’attendre à ce que des

flammes soient générées et avoir à disposition des extincteurs
appropriés.

AVERTISSEMENT : Danger d’intoxication ! Le travail
sur des matières plastiques, des vernis ou des maté-
riaux similaires peut générer des gaz facilement
inflammables qui peuvent être agressifs ou toxiques.

Eviter d’inhaler des vapeurs même si celles-ci ne semblent pas
présenter de danger. Toujours bien aérer la zone de travail ou
porter un masque respiratoire.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risques de blessures ! Le jet à air
chaud peut blesser des personnes ou des animaux.
Toucher le tuyau chaud de l’élément de chauffage ou
de la buse entraîne des brûlures. Tenir les enfants et

autres personnes à distance de l’appareil. Ne pas toucher le
tuyau de l’élément de chauffage ni la buse quand ceux-ci sont
chauds. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil comme sèche-cheveux, il
devient beaucoup plus chaud qu’un sèche-cheveux. Ne pas uti-
liser l’appareil pour chauffer des liquides ou pour sécher des
objets et des matériaux qui pourraient être détruits par les effets
de l’air chaud.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risques de blessures ! Un démar-
rage non-intentionné ou une mise en fonctionnement
inattendue du chauffage après le déclenchement du
thermorégulateur peut entraîner des blessures.

S’assurer que l’interrupteur Marche/Arrêt est en position «
Arrêt » quand l’appareil est raccordé au réseau électrique.
Mettre l’appareil hors fonctionnement quand le thermorégula-
teur s’est déclenché.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risques de blessures ! L’utilisation
d’une buse avec une conduite d’arrivée d’air qui
n’est pas appropriée à votre appareil, peut entraî-
ner des brûlures. N’utiliser que des accessoires d’ori-

gine indiqués pour votre modèle dans la présente notice d’utili-
sation.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de blessures et de brûlu-
res ! L’appareil dans air chaud est dangereux pour
les enfants. Garder l’appareil à air chaud dans un
endroit inaccessible pour les enfants.
ATTENTION : Danger de surchauffe ! Un mauvais
maniement peut entraîner une accumulation de cha-
leur et endommager l’appareil. Ne pas utiliser

l’appareil à plat ou toujours orienté vers le bas. L’orifice d’aspi-
ration de l’air et la buse ne doivent pas être bouchés. N’utiliser
que des buses conçues pour votre appareil.

Récupération des matières premières plutôt qu’éli-
mination des déchets. Les appareils, comme
d’ailleurs leurs accessoires et emballages, doivent
pouvoir suivre chacun une voie de recyclage appro-
prié.

 Instructions de sécurité
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En respectant les instructions de sécurité et en utilisant les accessoires d’origines cet appareil à air chaud est conçu pour
toutes les utilisations avec air chaud indiquées dans la présente notice d’utilisation.

Une buse qui tombe peut enflammer un objet. Les buses doivent être montées solidement et de manière stable sur l’appareil.

Toucher la buse chaude peut entraîner de graves brûlures. Avant de monter ou de remplacer la buse, laisser refroidir
l’appareil complètement ou utiliser un outil approprié.
Une buse chaude peut enflammer un support. Ne poser la buse chaude que sur un support qui résiste au feu.

Une mauvaise buse ou une buse défectueuse peut entraîner un retour d’air chaud et endommager l’appareil. N’utiliser
que des buses d’origine appropriées à votre appareil suivant le tableau.

 Caractéristiques techniques

A B C
Tension [V] 230 120 100 230 120 100 230 120 100
Fréquence [Hz] 50/60 50/60 50/60
Puissance [W] 1600 1200 1100 1800 1400 1200 2000 1500 1300
Ampérage [A] 7 10 11 8 12 12 9 13 13
Positions de l’interrupteur 0 - l - ll 0 - l - ll 0 - l

Position I II I II I II Manuellement réglable Electroniquement réglable et ajusté 
Température [°C] 350 500 500 500 100–550 80–550 80–550 80–650 80–650 80–650

[°F] 660 930 930 930 210–1020 180–1020 180–1020 180–1200 180–1200 180–1200
Position I II I II I II I II I II I II Electroniquement réglable

Débit d’air [l/min] 350 500 250 400 250 400 250 550 250 450 250 450 200–550 200–500 200–500
[cfm] 12.5 17.5 8.8 14 8.8 14 8.8 19.5 8.8 16 8.8 16 7–19.5 7–17.5 7–17.5

Poids avec
câble

[kg] 0.68 0.74 0.74 0.72 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.84 0.84
[lbs] 1.5 1.63 1.63 1.6 1.72 1.72 1.72 1.85 1.85

Dimensions
L x B x H

[mm] 230 x 80 x 240
[inch] 9.1 x 3.2 x 9.5

Classe de protection II/  (double isolation)

 Utilisation prévue

Utilisations A B C
Retrait de gaines thermorétractables, de joints et raccord brasés, d’emballages ainsi que des compo-
sants électriques. � � �

Formage d’objets en acrylique, en PVC et en polystyrène, tuyaux, plaques et profilés ainsi que bois
humides. � � �

Soudage de matières synthétiques thermoplastiques, de revêtements de sol en PVC ou en linoléum,
de matériaux, bâches ou feuilles revêtues de PVC. � �

Brasage d’étain, d’argent d’apport spécial, de composants électroniques CMS, de cosses de câble
ainsi que l’élimination de jonctions par brasage. � �

Décapage – enlever les vieilles couches de peintures à huile et de vernis, même si elles sont épaisses,
ainsi que les crépis en matières synthétiques. � � �

Séchage d’essais de peinture, de mastics, colles, joints et stucs divers. � � �

Collage – collage grande surface avec des colles de contact, activation de colles auto-adhésives,
accélération des processus de collage, élimination des points de collage, ainsi qu’élimination ou
application de chants.

� � �

Pour dégeler des marches d’escaliers verglacées, des serrures de portes, capots de coffres de voitures,
portes de voitures ou conduites d’eau gelés, et pour décongeler des réfrigérateurs ou de congélateurs. � � �

Désinfection – avec de l’air chaud à 600 °C, les étables et écuries peuvent être rapidement desinfec-
tées. Il est possible aussi de traiter les bois vermoulus. (Attention : Risque d’incendie ! Ne pas trop
chauffer les surfaces en bois.).

� �

 Monter la buse sur le tuyau de l’élément de chauffage 3

A � � �

B � � � �

C � � � � � � � �
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Attention à la tension du réseau : La tension de la source de courant doit coïncider avec les indications se trouvant sur la plaque
signalétique de l’appareil. Les câbles de rallonge doivent avoir un diamètre d’au moins 2 x 1.5 mm2.

Mise en fonctionnement :
: Mettre l’interrupteur 1 sur I ou II.
: Mettre l’interrupteur 1 sur I ou II. Régler le thermorégula-

teur 2 suivant besoin.

: Mettre l’interrupteur 1 sur I. Choisir le programme sou-
haité ou programmer la température et l’arrivée d’air 
comme vous le désirez (voir « Réglages »).

Arrêt :
Mettre l’interrupteur 1 sur 0.
Pour laisser refroidir l’appareil, mettre l’interrupteur 1 sur II et le 
thermorégulateur 2 sur MIN. Une fois l’appareil refroidi, mettre 
l’interrupteur 1 sur 0.

Pour laisser refroidir l’appareil, faire fonctionner l’appareil sur 
COOL DOWN (voir « Réglages »).
Une fois l’appareil refroidi, mettre l’interrupteur 1 sur 0.

Lancer la sélection en appuyant sur la touche SELECT (Menu). Remarque : Quand une indication clignote sur l’afficheur, il est possible
d’effectuer une modification avec les touches PLUS ou MOINS. Actionner de nouveau SELECT pour passer à l’étape suivante. 

Sélection de langue, température

Choisir le programme

 

Le mot clé du programme de fonction choisi est affiché et clignote. Le texte plus long commence à passer au bout de 2 sec. et après
2 passages revient au mot clé. Pendant ce temps, la touche SELECT peut être actionnée de nouveau pour adapter la température ou
le débit d’air.
Choisir STANDBY ou COOL DOWN

– Choisir STANDBY, si le travail n’est interrompu que pour une courte durée. L’absorption en énergie est réduite.
– A la fin du travail, toujours choisir COOL DOWN. Une fois l’appareil refroidi, le mettre hors fonctionnement et retirer la fiche de

la prise de courant.

 Mise en service

A
B

C

  Effectuer des réglages sur l’afficheur 2C

ENGLISH

PORTUGUES

MENU
SELECT

2 sec 1 x

MENU
SELECT

1 x

MENU
SELECT

1 x

MENU
SELECT

CELSIUS

FAHRENHEIT

SAVE

RESET

1. Selection libre-1 80 °C/5 8. Souder PPEPDM 280 °C/5
2. Selection libre-2 80 °C/5 9. Souder HD-PE 300 °C/3
3. Retracter 450 °C/5 10. Souder PP 320 °C/3
4. Former a l’air chaud 500 °C/4 11. Souder PVC-U 340 °C/3
5. Souder a l’etain 650 °C/3 12. Souder ABS 360 °C/3
6. Secher peinture 650 °C/5 13. Souder PC 370 °C/3
7. Decaper peinture 425 °C/5 14. Souder sol-feuilles 450 °C/3

1-FREE

WELDING

MENU
SELECT

1 x 1 x

MENU
SELECT

1 x

MENU
SELECT

MENU
SELECT

COOL DOWN STAND-BYSTANDBY STANDBY
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ADVERTENCIA: En caso de no atenerse a estas
instrucciones de seguridad al trabajar con el
decapador por aire caliente, ello puede com-

portar un incendio, explosión, electrocución o quema-
dura. Antes de la utilización del aparato lea las instruccio-
nes de manejo y respete siempre las prescripciones de
seguridad. Guarde estas instrucciones de manejo en un
lugar seguro y entrégueselas antes de su utilización a
aquellas personas que no estén familiarizadas con el uso
del aparato.

ADVERTENCIA: Una carcasa dañada o un apa-
rato abierto puede provocar una electrocución.
Jamás abra el aparato, ni utilice el aparato si éste

estuviese deteriorado. No taladre la carcasa, p. ej. para
fijar un rótulo a ella. Antes de cualquier manipulación en el
aparato saque el enchufe de la red.

ADVERTENCIA: Un cable de conexión dañado
puede provocar una electrocución. Controle con
regularidad el estado del cable de conexión. No

ponga a funcionar el aparato si estuviese dañado el cable.
Recurra siempre a un profesional para hacer cambiar un
cable dañado. No enrolle el cable sobre el aparato y pro-
téjalo del aceite, calor y de las esquinas cortantes. No
transporte el aparato asiéndolo del cable ni tire de éste
para sacar el enchufe de la toma de corriente.

ADVERTENCIA: No utilice el aparato con lluvia ni
en un entorno húmedo. Podría electrocutarse.
Mantenga seco el aparato. Guarde el aparato en

un lugar seco. Al trabajar tenga en cuenta las condiciones
metereológicas. No trabaje en cuartos sanitarios mojados.
No toque conductores ni instalaciones o aparatos domésti-
cos conectados a tierra como p. ej. tuberías, radiadores,
cocinas o refrigeradores. 

ADVERTENCIA: Conecte las herramientas eléctri-
cas utilizadas a la intemperie a través de un
fusible diferencial (FI).
ADVERTENCIA: ¡Peligro de explosión! El decapa-
dor por aire caliente puede incendiar repentina-
mente líquidos y gases inflamables. No trabaje

en un entorno con peligro de explosión. Antes de comenzar
a trabajar examine detenidamente el entorno. No trabaje
en las proximidades de depósitos de combustible o gas, ni
en los propios depósitos, incluso si éstos estuviesen vacíos.

ADVERTENCIA: ¡Peligro de incendio! El calor
puede llegar a incendiar materiales combustib-
les que pudieran estar ocultos detrás de revesti-

mientos, techos, suelos u oquedades. Antes de comenzar
a trabajar inspeccione la zona de trabajo al respecto, y si
estuviese inseguro, prescinda de la utilización del decapa-
dor por aire caliente. No mantenga orientado prolongada-
mente el aparato contra un mismo punto.

ADVERTENCIA: ¡Peligro de incendio! Un decapa-
dor por aire caliente sin vigilar puede llegar a
incendiar objetos que se encuentren cerca.

Siempre esté presente al dejar funcionar el aparato. Sola-
mente deposite en posición vertical el aparato tras
desconectarlo. Deje que se enfríe completamente.

ADVERTENCIA: ¡Peligro de incendio! Al calentar
plástico, barniz o materiales similares se produ-
cen gases fácilmente inflamables que pueden

explotar. Esté alerta para que no sea sorprendido por una
posible llama y tenga a mano un dispositivo de extinción
adecuado.

ADVERTENCIA: ¡Peligro de intoxicación! Al
calentar plástico, barniz o materiales similares
se producen gases que pueden ser agresivos o

tóxicos. Evite aspirar los vapores producidos aunque apa-
renten ser inofensivos. Siempre mantenga bien ventilado el
puesto de trabajo o colóquese un equipo de protección
respiratoria.

ADVERTENCIA: ¡Riesgo de lesión! El chorro de
aire caliente puede lesionar a personas o anima-
les. El contacto con el tubo de caldeo o la

boquilla caliente provoca quemaduras en la piel. Man-
tenga alejado del aparato a niños y otras personas. No
toque el tubo de caldeo ni la boquilla caliente. No utilice
como secador de pelo el aparato, ya que en éste se alcan-
zan unas temperaturas muy superiores. No emplee el apa-
rato para calentar líquidos ni para secar objetos o materi-
ales que se deterioren por efecto del aire caliente.

ADVERTENCIA: ¡Riesgo de lesión! Una puesta en
marcha fortuita, o la conexión inesperada de las
resistencias de caldeo después de haberse

activado la protección térmica, puede causar un acci-
dente. Cerciórese de que esté desconectado el interruptor
al conectar el aparato a la red. Desconecte el aparato si se
hubiese activado la protección térmica.

ADVERTENCIA: ¡Riesgo de lesión! La utilización
de una boquilla con una conducción de aire ina-
decuada para su aparato puede provocar que-

maduras. Solamente use los accesorios originales que se
recomiendan en estas instrucciones de manejo para el
modelo utilizado.

ADVERTENCIA: ¡Peligro de lesión e incendio! El
decapador por aire caliente es peligroso para
los niños. Guarde el decapador por aire caliente

fuera del alcance de los niños.
PRECAUCIÓN: ¡Peligro de sobrecalentamiento!
Un manejo inadecuado puede provocar una acu-
mulación de calor en el interior del aparato

capaz de deteriorarlo. No deje trabajar continuamente el
aparato manteniéndolo acostado u orientando hacia
abajo. No tape las rejillas de entrada de aire ni la boquilla.
Solamente use las boquillas adecuadas para su aparato.

Recuperación de materias primas en lugar de
producir desperdicios. Recomendamos entregar
el aparato, los accesorios y embalajes a los pun-
tos de recogida previstos para que sean sometidos
a un reciclaje ecológico.

 Instrucciones de seguridad
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Este decapador por aire caliente ha sido diseñado para realizar con los accesorios originales, ateniéndose a las prescrip-
ciones de seguridad respectivas, todos los trabajos que se detallan en estas instrucciones de manejo.

Una boquilla caliente puede provocar un incendio al caerse. Las boquillas deberán estar montadas de forma firme
y segura en el aparato.
El contacto con la boquilla caliente puede producir graves quemaduras. Antes de montar o desmontar la boquilla,
dejar que el aparato se enfríe por completo, o emplear para ello un útil adecuado.
Una boquilla caliente puede incendiar la base de asiento. Solamente deposite la boquilla caliente sobre una base
ignífuga.
Una boquilla incorrecta o defectuosa puede hacer recircular el aire caliente y dañar el aparato. Emplear única-
mente las boquillas originales que se indican en la tabla para su aparato.

 Datos técnicos

A B C
Tensión [V] 230 120 100 230 120 100 230 120 100
Frecuencia [Hz] 50/60 50/60 50/60
Potencia [W] 1600 1200 1100 1800 1400 1200 2000 1500 1300
Intensidad
absorbida 

[A] 7 10 11 8 12 12 9 13 13

Etapas del selector 0 - l - ll 0 - l - ll 0 - l
Etapa I II I II I II Ajuste manual Ajuste electrónico regulado

Temperatura [°C] 350 500 500 500 100–550 80–550 80–550 80–650 80–650 80–650
[°F] 660 930 930 930 210–1020 180–1020 180–1020 180–1200 180–1200 180–1200
Etapa I II I II I II I II I II I II Ajuste electrónico

Caudal de aire [l/min] 350 500 250 400 250 400 250 550 250 450 250 450 200–550 200–500 200–500
[cfm] 12.5 17.5 8.8 14 8.8 14 8.8 19.5 8.8 16 8.8 16 7–19.5 7–17.5 7–17.5

Peso con
cable

[kg] 0.68 0.74 0.74 0.72 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.84 0.84
[lbs] 1.5 1.63 1.63 1.6 1.72 1.72 1.72 1.85 1.85

Dimensiones
L x B x H

[mm] 230 x 80 x 240
[inch] 9.1 x 3.2 x 9.5

Clase de protección II/  (aislamiento doble)

 Uso reglamentario

Aplicaciones A B C
Retracción de tubos termoretráctiles, terminales y conexiones soldadas, embalajes y componentes electrónicos. � � �

Conformado de artículos acrílicos, de PVC y de poliesterol, tubos, planchas y perfiles, así como de madera
mojada. � � �

Soldadura de termoplásticos, revestimientos para el suelo de PVC y linóleo, textiles recubiertos con PVC, lonas
y láminas de PVC. � �

Soldadura con estaño, soldadura especial de plata, componentes SMD, terminales para cables, así como para
desoldar uniones soldadas. � �

Decapado de pintura de esmalte o al aceite antigua, incluso tratándose de capas gruesas, así como de enlucidos
sintéticos. � � �

Secado de muestras de pintura con diversas tonalidades, masillas, adhesivos, juntas en edificaciones y formas
de estuco. � � �

Uniones pegadas – Pegado de grandes superficies con colas de contacto, activación de pegamentos a base de
disolvente, reducción del tiempo de pegado, desunión de puntos pegados, así como el desprendimiento y
pegado de cantos en carpintería.

� � �

Descongelación de peldaños, cerraduras de puertas, maleteros, puertas de coches o tuberías de agua, así como
para descongelar refrigeradores y congeladores. � � �

Desinfectación – Con un chorro de aire caliente de 600 °C se eliminan rápidamente las bacterias en establos.
También es posible combatir la carcoma en la madera (¡Atención, peligro de incendio! No calentar excesiva-
mente la madera.).

� �

 Montar la boquilla en el tubo de caldeo 3

A � � �

B � � � �

C � � � � � � � �
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Observar la tensión de red: La tensión de alimentación deberá coincidir con la tensión indicada en la placa de caracterís-
ticas del aparato. Los cables de prolongación deberán tener una sección mínima de 2 x 1,5 mm2.

Conexión:
: Coloque el interruptor 1 en la posición I o II.
: Coloque el interruptor 1 en la posición I o II. Ajuste 

el regulador 2 a la temperatura deseada.

: Coloque el interruptor 1 en la posición I. Seleccione 
el programa deseado, o programe la temperatura y 
el caudal de aire de acuerdo a sus necesidades de 
trabajo (ver “Ajustes”).

Desconexión:
Coloque el interruptor 1 en la posición 0.
Para refrigerar el aparato ajustar el interruptor 1 en la 
posición II y el regulador de temperatura 2 en la posición 
MIN. Una vez que el aparato se haya enfriado, ajuste el 
interruptor 1 en la posición 0.

Para refrigerarlo, deje funcionar el aparato en
COOL DOWN (ver “Ajustes”).
Una vez que el aparato se haya enfriado, ajuste el interrup-
tor 1 en la posición 0.

Arrancar el modo de selección pulsando la tecla SELECT (Menu). Observación: si el elemento representado se pone a par-
padear en el display puede modificarse el valor con MAS o MENOS. Pulsando nuevamente la tecla SELECT se salta al paso
siguiente.
Selección de idioma, temperatura

Selección de una función programada

El nombre de la función programada seleccionada se representa de forma intermitente. Si el texto es largo, éste comienza
a rotar después de 2 s y, después de haber rotado 2 veces, se muestra de nuevo el nombre de la función. Durante este
tiempo puede volver a pulsarse la tecla SELECT para adaptar la temperatura o el caudal de aire.
Selección de STANDBY o COOL DOWN

– Seleccione STANDBY si interrumpe brevemente su trabajo. Con ello se reduce la energía consumida.
– Siempre seleccione COOL DOWN tras haber finalizado un trabajo. Desconecte el aparato una vez que éste se haya

enfriado, y saque el enchufe de la toma de corriente.

 Puesta en marcha

A
B

C

  Ejecución de los ajustes con el display 2

1. Seleccion libre-1 80 °C/5 8. Soldar PPEPDM 280 °C/5
2. Seleccion libre-2 80 °C/5 9. Soldar HD-PE 300 °C/3
3. Retraer 450 °C/5 10. Soldar PP 320 °C/3
4. Formar 500 °C/4 11. Soldar PVC-U 340 °C/3
5. Soldar con estano 650 °C/3 12. Soldar ABS 360 °C/3
6. Secar pinturas 650 °C/5 13. Soldar PC 370 °C/3
7. Desprendimiento de pinturas 425 °C/5 14. Soldar suelos-folios 450 °C/3

C

ENGLISH

PORTUGUES

MENU
SELECT

2 sec 1 x

MENU
SELECT

1 x

MENU
SELECT

1 x

MENU
SELECT

CELSIUS

FAHRENHEIT

SAVE

RESET

1-FREE

WELDING

MENU
SELECT

1 x 1 x

MENU
SELECT

1 x

MENU
SELECT

MENU
SELECT

COOL DOWN STAND-BYSTANDBY STANDBY
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Konformitätserklärung
MAKITA Corporation, 3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-cho,
Anjo, Aichi 446-8502, Japan
bestätigt, dass die Heissluft-Geräte
HG5012, HG551V, HG651C
hergestellt von 
Leister Technologies AG, 
Galileo-Strasse 10, CH-6056 Kaegiswil
in der von uns in Verkehr gebrachten 
Ausführung die EG-Richtlinien
2006/42, 2004/108, 2011/65
erfüllen und folgende Normen angewendet 
wurden:
EN 14121-1, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, 
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Änderungen vorbehalten

Declaration of conformity
MAKITA Corporation, 3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-cho,
Anjo, Aichi 446-8502, Japan
hereby declares the hot air tools
HG5012, HG551V, HG651C
manufactured by 
Leister Technologies AG, 
Galileo-Strasse 10, CH-6056 Kaegiswil
released by us, fulfill the provisions of the 
EC directives
2006/42, 2004/108, 2011/65
and the following standards were applied:
EN 14121-1, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, 
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Subject to change without notice

Dichiarazione di conformità
MAKITA Corporation, 3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-cho,
Anjo, Aichi 446-8502, Japan
conferma che i soffianti di aria calda
HG5012, HG551V, HG651C
prodotti da 
Leister Technologies AG, 
Galileo-Strasse 10, CH-6056 Kaegiswil
nella versione messa da noi in circolazione 
soddisfano le direttive CE
2006/42, 2004/108, 2011/65
sono inoltre state applicate le seguenti
norme:
EN 14121-1, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, 
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Con riserva di modifiche

Deutsch

English

Italiano

Déclaration de conformité
MAKITA Corporation, 3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-cho,
Anjo, Aichi 446-8502, Japan
atteste que les souffleries à air chaud
HG5012, HG551V, HG651C
fabriquées par 
Leister Technologies AG, 
Galileo-Strasse 10, CH-6056 Kaegiswil
dans la version que nous avons mise en 
circulation, répondent aux directives CE 
2006/42, 2004/108, 2011/65
et les normes suivantes y ont été 
appliquées :
EN 14121-1, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, 
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Sous réserve de modifications

Declaración de conformidad
MAKITA Corporation, 3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-cho,
Anjo, Aichi 446-8502, Japón
certifica que los soplantes de aire caliente
HG5012, HG551V, HG651C
fabricados por 
Leister Technologies AG, 
Galileo-Strasse 10, CH-6056 Kaegiswil
en la versión que hemos introducido en 
circulación, cumplen con las directivas de la CE 
2006/42, 2004/108, 2011/65
y que se les han aplicado las siguientes nor-
mas:
EN 14121-1, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, 
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
A salvo de posibles modificaciones. 

Declaração de conformidade
MAKITA Corporation, 3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-cho,
Anjo, Aichi 446-8502, Japan
confirma, que os ventiladores de ar quente
HG5012, HG551V, HG651C
fabricados por 
Leister Technologies AG, 
Galileo-Strasse 10, CH-6056 Kaegiswil
na versão por colocada no mercado, 
cumprem as directivas CE 
2006/42, 2004/108, 2011/65
e que formam aplicadas as seguintes 
normas:
EN 14121-1, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, 
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Reserva-se o direito a alterações

Français

Español

Português

Verklaring van overeenstemming
MAKITA Corporation, 3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-cho,
Anjo, Aichi 446-8502, Japan
bevestigt dat de warme-luchtventilatoren
HG5012, HG551V, HG651C
geproduceerd door 
Leister Technologies AG, 
Galileo-Strasse 10, CH-6056 Kaegiswil
in de door ons in omloop gebrachte 
uitvoering, voldoen aan de EG-richtlijnen 
2006/42, 2004/108, 2011/65
en aan de bepalingen van de volgende 
normen:
EN 14121-1, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, 
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Wijzigingen voorbehouden

Overensstemmelseserklæring
MAKITA Corporation, 3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-cho,
Anjo, Aichi 446-8502, Japan
bekræfter hermed at varmluftsblæseren
HG5012, HG551V, HG651C
fremstillet af 
Leister Technologies AG, 
Galileo-Strasse 10, CH-6056 Kaegiswil
i den udførelse som er markedsført af os, 
opfylder EU-direktiverne  
2006/42, 2004/108, 2011/65
under følgende normer:
EN 14121-1, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, 
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Ret til ændringer forbeholdes

Samsvarserklæring
MAKITA Corporation, 3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-cho,
Anjo, Aichi 446-8502, Japan
bekrefter, at varmluftventilatoren
HG5012, HG551V, HG651C
produsert av 
Leister Technologies AG, 
Galileo-Strasse 10, CH-6056 Kaegiswil
tilsvarer den markedsførte modellen i henhold
til konstruksjon og utførelse, i samsvar med 
EU-direktivene 
2006/42, 2004/108, 2011/65
og følgende normer ble anvendt:
EN 14121-1, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, 
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, 
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Rett til endringer forbeholdes

Nederlands

Dansk

Norsk

– 110 –

EG-Konformität_MAKITA



P-71451
HG651C

P-71439
HG551V /HG651C

P-71473
HG651C

P-71489
HG651C

P-71417
HG5012 /HG551V

HG651C

P-71423
HG5012 /HG551V

HG651C

P-71495
HG651C

P-71504
HG651C

P-71548 P-71554   PP,        P-71510
  HDPE,  P-71526
  ABS,    P-71532

P71445
HG5012 / HG551V

HG651C

Headquarters
MAKITA Corporation
3-11-8 Sumiyoshi-cho
Anjo, Aichi 446-8502, Japan

MAKITA INTERNATIONAL EUROPE LTD.
Michigan Drive, Tongwell, Milton Keynes,
Bucks MK 15 8JD, United Kingdom A
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